

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals

)	
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	
MICHIGAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	MSC No.: 166654
)	COA No.: 348732
v.)	Trial Court No.: 16-010813-FC
)	
ANDREW MICHAEL CZARNECKI,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE LAW RESEARCH INITIATIVE AND
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Allison L. Kriger (P76364)
LARENE & KRIGER, P.L.C.
500 Griswold Street, Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 967-0100
akriger@larenekriger.com

Christine A. Monta*
Jonathan Gibson*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3308
christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org
**Motion for temporary admission pending*

Kyle C. Barry*
THE STATE LAW RESEARCH INITIATIVE
303 Wyman Street, Suite 300
Waltham, MA 02451
(802) 318-3433
kylecbarry@gmail.com
**Motion for temporary admission pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The State Law Research Initiative and
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Legal Background. 5

II. Life Sentences Without The Possibility Of Parole Are “Cruel” Under Article 1, § 16 Because They Undermine Michigan’s Constitutional Commitment To Rehabilitation And Rejection Of Permanent Punishment. 8

 A. A punishment that does not allow for any consideration of an individual’s potential for rehabilitation is per se “cruel” under Article 1, § 16. 8

 1. The goal of rehabilitation is explicitly “enshrined” in state supreme court doctrine. 8

 2. Ratification history shows that the framers of Michigan’s Constitution understood that a punishment was “cruel” if it abandoned the idea of rehabilitation. 11

 3. Modern LWOP—that is mandating death by incarceration with no real chance of release—did not exist at the time Article 1, § 16 was drafted and is a 1980s innovation that is anathema to the rehabilitative ideals that predated it. 18

 B. Mandatory LWOP is “cruel” because it abandons the concept of rehabilitation and wrongly treats people as categorically irredeemable. 28

 C. This Court alone has the ability and constitutional duty to enforce Article 1, § 16’s prohibition on punishments that are, like modern-day LWOP, unconstitutionally cruel. 34

III. Michigan’s Life-Without-Parole Sentencing Scheme Is Also “Cruel” Because It Fails To Serve Other Purposes of Punishment. 37

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

EXHIBITS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

RECEIVED by MSC 12/23/2024 9:00:40 PM

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	5
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	29
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	5, 6, 29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	28, 31
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	39
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 409 Mich. 672 (1980)	30
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 440 Mich. 15 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 147 Mich. 127 (1907)	3, 14
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 88 Mich. 249 (1891)	14
<i>People v. Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich. 167 (1972)	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>People v. Lymon</i> , ___ Mich. ___; No. 164685, 2024 WL 3573528 (S. Ct. Mich. July 29, 2024).....	5, 6
<i>People v. Merriweather</i> , 447 Mich. 799 (1994)	9

<i>People v. Moore</i> , 432 Mich. 311 (1989)	9
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 62 Mich. 496 (1886)	22
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 72 Mich. 10 (1888)	9
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 510 Mich. 225 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stovall</i> , 510 Mich. 301 (2022)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 496 Mich. 199 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 381 S.E. 558 (2022).....	7
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022)	29, 40
Constitutional Provisions	
ILL. CONST., art. I, § 11	7
MICH. CONST. 1835, art. 1, § 18 (1835).....	11
MICH. CONST. 1850, art. 6, § 31 (1850).....	11
MICH. CONST. 1963, art. 1, § 16	<i>passim</i>
MICH. CONST. 1963, art 4, § 46	14, 29
MICH. CONST. 1963, art. 4, § 47	13
Statutes	
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.316.....	30
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 791.234(6)-(7).....	23
1992 Mich. Pub. Acts 1123, 1124	36
P.A. 1895, No. 218, § 1.....	22

R.S. 1846, Ch. 153, Sec 1-2..... 18

Other Authorities

Anne Yantus, *Sentence Creep: Increasing Penalties in Michigan and the Need for Sentencing Reform*, 47 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 645 (2014) 4, 22, 35

ASHLEY NELLIS, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, NO END IN SIGHT: AMERICA’S ENDURING RELIANCE ON LIFE IMPRISONMENT 28 (2021) 33, 38

CHRISTOPHER SEEDS, DEATH BY PRISON, THE EMERGENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE & PERPETUAL CONFINEMENT (2022)..... 2

CITIZENS ALLIANCE ON PRISONS & PUBLIC SPENDING, WHEN “LIFE” DID NOT MEAN LIFE: A HISTORICAL ANALYSIS OF LIFE SENTENCING IMPOSED IN MICHIGAN SINCE 1990 (2006) 23, 26, 27, 32

Daniel S. Nagin, *Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century*, 42 CRIME & JUST. IN AM.: 1975-2025 199 (2013) 37

Death Penalty Information Center, *Michigan* (last visited Oct. 10, 2024)..... 16

Eugene G. Wanger, *Historical Reflections on Michigan’s Abolition of the Death Penalty*, 13 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 755 (1996) 15

Gus Harrison, *Why Michigan's Penal Code Needs Revision*, 4 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 122 (1958) 28

HOWARD HILLMAN, MARK A. GRABER, KEITH E. WHITTINGTON, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM VOLUME II: RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES, SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL, MICHIGAN DEBATES CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (2013) 16

Human Rights Watch, *“I Just Want To Give Back,” The Reintegration of People Sentenced to Life Without Parole* (June 2023) 32

J.J. Prescott, et al., *Understanding Violent-Crime Recidivism*, 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1643 (2020) 33

JOHN F. GALLIHER, ET AL., AMERICA WITHOUT THE DEATH PENALTY: STATES LEADING THE WAY (2002) 16

Joshua Kleinfeld, *Two Cultures of Punishment*, 68 STAN. L. REV. 933 (2016) 34

Kryszak, <i>A Historical Study of the Origin and Development of Parole in Michigan</i> , Thesis for the Degree of M.S., Michigan State University, MICH. STATE UNIV. (1970)	22, 23
M. Watt Espy and John Ortiz Smykla, Executions in the United States, 1608-2002: The ESPY File, Inter-university Consortium for Political and Social Research (July 20, 2016)	16
Maria Hawilo & Laura Nirider, <i>Past Prologue, & Constitutional Limits On Criminal Penalties</i> , 114 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 51 (2024)	7
Mariam Arain, et al., <i>Maturation of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 9 Neuropsychiatric Disease & Treatment, 449 (2013).....	39
Marta Nelson, Sam Feineh, & Maris Mapolski, <i>A New Paradigm for Sentencing in the United States</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (Feb. 2023).....	37
Michigan Department of Corrections (June 2024) (data compiled from the Offender Tracking Information System (OTIS) at https://mdocweb.state.mi.us/OTIS2/otis2.aspx)	30, 38, 40
MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE OF 1844, MAJORITY REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE ABOLISHMENT OF CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (Detroit: State of Michigan, 1844)	16
Molly Bernstein & David Shapiro, <i>The Meaning of Life, In Michigan: Mercy from Life Sentences Under the State Constitution</i> , Working Paper (Oct. 19, 2024)	12, 19, 20, 21
NAT'L RES. COUNCIL OF THE NAT'L ACADS., THE GROWTH OF INCARCERATION IN THE UNITED STATES: EXPLORING CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES 33 (Jeremy Travis, Bruce Western & Steve Redburn eds., 2014).....	34
NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF SCIENCES, ENGINEERING, AND MEDICINE, THE PROMISE OF ADOLESCENCE: REALIZING OPPORTUNITY FOR ALL YOUTH (2019)	39
OFF. REC. OF FRED I. CHASE, SEC'Y OF THE CONVENTION, AUSTIN C. KNAPP, EDITOR, AND LYNN M. NETHAWAY, ASSOC. EDITOR <i>in</i> University of Michigan Library Digital General Collection	14, 17, 27, 35
REPORT OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES IN THE CONVENTION TO REVISE THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN (1850)	12, 13

Robert J. Smith & Zoë Robinson, <i>Constitutional Liberty and the Progression of Punishment</i> , 102 CORNELL L. REV. 413 (2017).....	34
Robert J. Smith, Zoë Robinson, & Emily Hughes, <i>State Constitutionalism & the Crisis of Excessive Punishment</i> , 108 IOWA L. REV. 537 (2023).....	6, 35, 39
Sbeglia et al., <i>Life after Life, Recidivism among individuals formerly sentenced to mandatory juvenile life without parole</i> , J. RES. ADOLESC. (June 6, 2024).....	32
The Sentencing Project, <i>A Second Look at Long-Term Imprisonment in Michigan</i> (Feb. 23, 2023).....	38
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Michigan’s Population Topped 10 Million in 2020</i> (Aug. 25, 2021).....	40
William W. Berry III, <i>Unlocking State Punishment Clauses</i> , 76 RUTGERS L. REV. (2025).....	39
